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LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE
001
Afghanistan, Civic copper, Qandahar, AE Fals (9.01 g.), 1110 overstruck on a fals 1108.
 

(KM#91.1; Album#3253; Valentine p.170 #10).   gVF specimen and rare in this grade 
€
45,=

002
--, Durrani dynasty, Ahmad Shah (AH1160-1186/AD1747-1772), AR Rupee, Attock, Ry.19 







(KM#233) 



VF  
€ 
20,=

003
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Lahore, Ry.11 
(KM#623) 

 aEF 
€ 
28,=

004
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Muradabad, AH1173/Ry.14 
(KM#683)


gVF 
€ 
28,=
005
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Peshawar, AH1162/Ry.2 
(KM#693) 

gVF 
€ 
35,=

006
--, --, Taimur Shah, as Nizam (AH1170-1186/AD1757-1772), AR Rupee, 

Dar al-Sultanat Lahore, AH1171/Ry.Ahd  

(KM#628) 

VF 
€ 
43,=

007
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Dar al-Aman Multan, AH1171/Ry.Ahd, (KM#652) 
gVF 
€ 
36,=

008 
--, --, Taimur Shah, as King (AH1186-1207/AD1772-1793), AR Rupee, Kashmir, 

AH1200/Ry.13 




(KM#561) 

aEF 
€ 
28,=

009
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Kashmir, AH1201/Ry.14 
(KM#561) full flan 
EF  
€ 
30,=

010
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Dar al-Multan, AH1198/Ry.6 
(KM#653) 

gVF 
€ 
43,=

011
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Peshawar, AH1188/Ry.2 
(KM#703) 

EF 
€ 
50,=

012
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Peshawar, Ry.20 

(KM#704) 

gVF 
€ 
36,= 

013
--, --, --, AR Rupee (full weight), Sind, ND 

(KM#774) 

gVF 
€ 
36,=

014
--, --, Shah Zaman (AH1207-1216/AD1793-1801), AR Rupee, Kashmir, AH1211/Ry.5  

(KM#575) 

EF 
€ 
28,=

015
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Peshawar, AH1211/Ry.5 
(KM#712) 

gVF 
€ 
43,=

016
--, --, --, AR Rupee, Peshawar, Date off  

(KM#713) 

gVF 
€ 
28,=

017
--, --, Shah Shuja al-Mulk (AH1218-1223/AD1803-1808), AR Rupee, Qita Kashmir, 

AH1221/Ry.4  




(KM#598) 

aEF 
€ 
28,=
018
Algeria, AR 5 dinar 1972, 10th anniversary, Oil derrick with grain head at base, 


mint: Paris 




(KM#105) 


UNC 
€ 

10,=

019
Abbasids, al-Muktafi (AH289-295/AD902-908), AR dirham, al-Ahwaz, AH291, 

citing the vizier Wali al-Dawla (Album 244.2) Toned, some weakness, 

aVF 
€ 
32,=

020
Ayyubids, al-‘Aziz Muhammad (AH613-634/AD1216-1236), AE fals, NM, ND (struck in Halab/Aleppo) citing the Caliph al-Mustansir (Balog 722) 

Nice 
VF 
€ 
12,=

021
Bhutan, AE Deb (1/2) Rupee, 3 varieties of 1/2 Rupee (KM #2, MNI 2428+)
VF  (3)
€
12,=
022
Burma (Myanmar), Arakan, Bodawpaya, Burmese king of Ava (AD1782-1819), AR tanka, 

no mint, BE 1146 (AD1784) 
(KM#29; MBLA 406, 407) 
VF, lot 2 pieces 
€ 
65,=

023
Ceylon, VOC, AE ½ stiver (1660-1720), with thorny wreath, Jaffna mint    







(Sch.1291; KM.18.2)  scarce


gVF 
€ 

50,=

024
--, --, AE ½ stiver (1660-1720), with leafy wreath, Colombo mint 







(not listed, unreported) extremely rare
gVF
€
       225,=

025
--, --, AE ¼ stiver (1660-1720), with thorny wreath, value in large figure, Jaffna mint 







(Sch.1292; KM#17)



VF
€

50,=

026
--, --, AE ¼ stiver (1660-1720), with thorny wreath, value in small figures, Jaffna mint 







(Sch.1292; KM#17)



VF
€

50,=

027
--, --, AE 1/8 stiver (1660-1720), with thorny wreath, Jaffna mint 







(Sch.1293; KM#16)



VF
€

60,=

028
--, --, AE ¼ dudu (stiver), ND (1783), C over VOC monogram (Sch.1309; KM#25)

gVF
€

75,=

029
Chaghatayid, Changshi (AH734-739/AD1333-1338), AR dirham / 1/6 dinar, Baldat Otrar, AH736 

(Album 1998; SNAT 26/27)     Slightly flat, as usual 
  aVF 
€ 
45,=

030
--, imitation AR dinar (7.8 g.), about AH740’s. (Ref.: ZENO#76394) 
  
  aVF 
€ 
50,=

031
--, imitation AR dinar (7.9 g.), about AH 740’s. (Ref.: ZENO#76395)  

  aVF 
€ 
50,=

032
Egypt, AR 5 Pound, AH1406/AD1986, 100th anniversary – Petroleum Industry 

(KM#602) 


UNC 
€ 
20,= 

033
--, AR 1 pound AH1400/AD1980, copper-nickel 20 piastre AH1406/AD1985 & 5 piastre AH1400/AD1980, Various professions depicted (KM#510, 597, 501) lot of 3 pieces UNC (3) € 
16,=

034
Elymais, Orodes II (early-mid 2nd cent. AD), AE drachm (2,86 g.) (Van't Haaff # 13.3-2-2A) gF €   
10,= 

035
--, Phraates (early-mid 2nd cent. AD), AE drachm (3.00 g.) (Van't Haaff # 14.4-1-1A) gF
€

10,=
036
--, --, AE drachm (3.24 g.) (Van't Haaff # 14.6-1-3) 





gF 
€ 

15,=
LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE

037
--, --, AE drachm (3,26 g.) (Van't Haaff # 14.7-2-1) 




aVF 
€ 

10,=
038
--, Orodes III (2nd cent. AD), AE drachm (3.05 g.) (Van't Haaff  # 16.3-2-1A) 
  gF 
€ 

12,=

039
--, --, AE drachm (2,80 g.) (Van't Haaff # 16.2-1-2C) 




  gF 
€ 

12,=

040
--, --, AE drachm (3.77 g.) (Van't Haaff # 16.1-1-3A) 




aVF 
€ 

15,=

041
Ghaznawids, Khusru Malik (AH555-582/AD1160-1186), AE jital (G/G GZ61; Deyell 110; 

Tye 119.1); AE jital, scarce type (G/G GZ62; Deyell 112; Tye 121.1); AE jital (G/G GZ65; 

Deyell 114; Tye 120.1) 


lot of 3 pieces


VF (3)  
€ 
20,=

042
Golden Horde (Juhid), Jani Beg (AH742-758/AD1341-1357), AR dirham (1.27 g.), 

Saray al-Jadid, AH753 





Rare 
aVF
€ 
45,=

043
Ilkhans, Uljaytu (AH703-716/AD1304-1316), double dirham (3.95 g.), Barda AH7[14]. 







(Diler 270) 
Rare mint  


VF 
€ 

20,=

INDIA 

044
Ancient India, Mauryan, 3rd cent. BC, AR punchmarked karshapana 

(MAC.4226; HG.506) 



VF 
€ 
12,=

045
--, Local coinage of Pushkalavati, later series c.185-160BC, AE dumpy Rectangular 


1 ½ karshapana (12,15 g.) Elephant to r., lion to l. 





(MAC.4401-4403) very attractive and  well centred 
gVF 
€ 

55,=

046
--, --, --, AE dumpy rectangular 1 karshapana (8,21 g.) Elephant to r., lion to l. 
gVF
€

45,=

047
--, Panchala of Ahichhatra, East of Punjab. Indramitra (c.75-50 BC), Potin ¼ karshapana (1.98 g.) 

 (MAC. 4557) 

scarce 
gVF 
€ 
35,=

048
Kushan, Wima Takto (c.78-107), AE unit (8.08 g.), Balkh series, 9 rays, parallel die-axes 








(MAC 2980) 
dark patina 

VF 
€ 

20,=
049
-- , Wima Kadphises (c.107-127AD), second bi-lingual AE unit (16.55 g.), Taxila, 


King standing to left, rev. Shiva facing standing before bull to right. Small ‘phi’, club medial, 


Sand deposit on obverse 


(MAC.3033+) 



aVF 
€ 

15,=

050
--, Huvishka (c.AD150-191), AE unit (8.84 g.), Kapisa mint; King on couch, Goddess MAO 


(MAC 3324); Kushan, Vasu Deva; late period c.AD191-225), AE unit (8.68 g.), Taxila series 


(MAC 3484; Göbl 1003); Kushan, Kanishka II (c.AD 225-249), AE unit (7,38 g.), Taxila mint, 


Obverse: King offering at altar. Brahmi letter "Vi" in right obv field; Reverse:Ardaxasho enthroned 


 (MAC. 3507)



 lot of 3 pieces 



agF (3)
€ 

18,=
051
Sind (Pakistan), Hunnic or post-Hunnic dynasty,  6th – 7th cent., Ar dram (0.54 g.), 

obv. Portrait to r., rev. Trident with 5 letter Brahmi legend around ‘Sri Yashaaditya’. 

Ref. ONS Newsletter 181, 2004, pp.17-20 & Journal ONS 195, 2008, pp. 17-23. VF 
€ 
50,=

052
Indo-Sasanian, Gadhiya Paisa (4,60 g.), Late Paramara series of Malwa (c.1150-1300), 

obv. Bust/rev. legend ‘Sri Omkara’, seems to be issued by a monastery in Malwa.

(MNI # 436+)


aVF
€
15,=
053
Chutus of Banavasi, uninscribed lead fraction (c.30BC- AD 345), Obv. 8-arched hill,


Rev.  Srivatsa (3.35 g.)  (Mitchener South India Vol.I #63) 



aVF
€ 

12,=

054
Vijayanagara, Achyutaraya (1529-1542), AE jital, Elephant type  








(Mitchiner South India Vol.I #696+) aVF
€ 

  7,=

055
Perunjinga Pallavas of Sendamangalam (AD1221-1278), AE kasu (3.03 g.), Humped Bull 


of Pallava inspiration, crescent above /rev. Standing figure (Chola style) (Mitchner South 


India Vol II #359); Later Pandyas of South Arcot, AE kasu (3,29 g.), Humped bull with 


Nagari character ‘Vi’ in front/ rev. Standing figure (Chola style) 


(Mitchiner South India Vol.II #369)  
lot of 2 pieces 



aVF  (2) 
€ 

14,=

056
Tamilnadu Coinage, Malli Karjunar, son of Devaraya II (AD1446-1465), AE kasu (3.21 g.), 


obv. Elephant left/ Rev. Kannada: Sri Malli/ Karjunara/yaru 









(Mitch South India Vol.II #562) R
VF/VG
€

25,=
057
Nayakas of Thanjavur, Reghunatha Nayaka (AD 1614-1650), AE kasu (1.73 g.), 

obv. 3 deities/rev.  Devanagari ’Sri/Raghu/natha’  (Mitch South India Vol II # 743);  

Anomymous AE double kasu (3.43 g.) (c.1614-1674), obv. Rama standing facing, holding 

bow, attended by Hanuman/rev. Hanuman facing  

(Mitch South India Vol. II # 769)  lot of 2 pieces  
aVF (2)
€ 
14,=

058
Kashmir, First Lokara dynasty, Sangrama Deva (AD1003-1028), AE panchi (6.03 g.), 

obv.: stylised seated Goddess/rev.: Stylised standing King (MNI.179) 

aEF
€
10,=
LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE

059
Sultans of Dehli, Suris, Islam Shah (AH952-960)/AD1545-1552), AE paisa, NM, AH953 

(G/G.D1050) 


aVF 
€ 
12,=

060
Amirs of Multan, 3rd cent. AH/9th cent. AD, fractional dirham (0.6 g.) 

(G/G.AM1) scarce 

VF
€
18,=

061
Islamic Sultanate, Central India, 15cent. AD/9th cent. AH, unattributed billon tanka, unread 

legend, AH852 



(G/G.MU18) clear ‘date’ 

gVF 
€ 
22,=

062
Similar, but ‘date 865’ inverted 

(G/G MU.19) 


gVF 
€ 
22,=

063
Mughal Empire, Akbar (AH963-1014/AD1556-1605),  AE Damra or ¼ Dam (4.73 g.), 

Qandahar, Ilahi Yr.4(2,3 or 4), Month: Isfandarmuz (zodiac sign Pisces) 

(Unpublished) RR 

gF 
€
45,=

064
--, --, AE Dam lot of four pieces, Dar al-Sultanat Lahore, Narnol, Ajmer + unattributed. 


(18,20, 18,39, 19,70 and 20,60 g.).






aF 
€ 

10,=

065
--, Aurangzeb Alamgir (AH1068-1118/AD1658-1707), light weight dam (13.49 g.), Multan, 

date off flan 



(KM#285.7) 


  F 
€ 
24,=

066
Indian Princely States, Baroda, Sayaji Rao III (AD1875-1939), AR 1/8 rupee (1.4 g.), 

Baroda, AH129x 



(Y#26) scarce fraction 
           VF-EF 
€ 
22,=

067
--, Bikaner, Sardar Singh (AH1268-1289/AD1851-1872), AR Rupee, AH1129/Ry.18 (years of 

Bahadur Shah II) 



(KM#37) 


VF 
€ 
20,=

068
--, --, Dungar Singh (AH1289-1305/AD1872-1887), AR ½ rupee (5.63 g.), Date off 

(VS1916 =1859), in name of Queen Victoria.  (KM#53) 


VF  
€  
85,=

069
--, Hyderabad, Mir Usman Ali Khan (AH1329-1368/AD1911-1948), AE ½ anna, 

AH1332/Ry.3 



(Y#47) 



gVF 
€ 
  8,=

070
--, Kashmir, Ranbir Singh (AD1857-1885), AR rupee (6.6 g.), Srinagar, VS1935 (AD1878) 

(Y#21a) 

nice 
VF 
€ 
27,=

071
--, Maratha Confederation, AE Shivarai or Chhatrapati paisa, 3 pieces (9,17, 10,10 


and 11,62 g.) (KM#189 and 190; MNI.1317); Bhonsla Rajas of Nagpur, 


AE Do-dundi Double paisa (19.07 g.)
lot of 4 pieces



VF (4) 
€ 
12,=

072
--, AR rupee, citing Shah Alam II, Ahmadabad, Yr.16 (KM#50) 

VF 
€ 
25,=

073
--, Mysore, Haidar ‘Ali (AD1763-1782), ½ cash (1.3 g.), ‘222’+ Kanarese ‘9’ inverted 

above




 (KM#20.’9’) 


VF 
€ 
16,=

074
--, --, Tipu Sultan (AH1197-1202/AD1782-1787//AM1215-1227/AD1787-1799), AV fanam, 

Farrukhi, AM1217 


(KM#58) 


EF 
€ 
28,=

075
--, --, --, AV fanam, Kalikut, AH1200 
(KM#78) 


EF 
€ 
25,=

076
--, --, --, AV fanam, Kalikut, AM1215 
(KM#78) 


EF 
€ 
20,=

077
--, --, --, AV fanam, Nagar, AM1216 
(KM#108) 


EF 
€ 
25,=

078
--, --, --, AE paisa, Nagar, AM1222 
(KM#103.11) 


gVF 
€ 
18,=

079
--, --, AV fanam, Patan,  AH1198 

(KM#128.1)  


EF 
€ 
20,=

080
--, --, Krishna Raja Wodeyar III (AD1799-1868, after 1831 deposed and under British control), 

AE  XX cash 1839. Mint name  "Mysore", but struck at the Bangalore subsidiary mint facility.

 




(C#193.2)  


gVF 
€ 
12,=

081
--, Talpur Mirs, Haiderabad Sind, AR rupee (7.8 g.) citing Taimur Shah Durrani, Sind, ND 

(KM#20.4) 

nice 
VF 
€ 
30,=

082
--, Travancore, Rama Varma III (AD1829-1846), AE cash (KM#15) 

aVF 
€ 
  6,=

083
India, Religious token, Brass Temple token, Rama tanka, brass, fancy date‘51740’ 

(Brotman type D14 var.) 

VF 

  8,=
084
Indo-Dutch, Pulicat (Paliakate), AE kas (1,63 g.), VOC monogram surmounted by P / 


rev. Arabic inscr. ‘Benam Sultan Abdullah’ 

(Sch.1223b; KM.35.1)  
VF  
€ 

25,=
085
--, --, AE kas (1,66 g.), VOC monogram surmounted by footed P / 


rev. Arabic inscr. ‘Benam Sultan Abdullah’ 

(Sch.1223i; KM.35.1)  
gVF  
€ 

30,=
086
--, --, AE II cash (3.33 g.), VOC monogram surmounted by II / 


rev. Arabic inscr. ‘Benam Sultan Abdullah’ 

(Sch.1222b; KM.37)  

gVF  
€ 

40,=
087
--, Negapatnam, AE cash, ND (c.1657-1784), N above VOC monogram retrograde 

Rev. Nakapattanam in Tamil 


(Sch.1241d/e; KM#15.2) 
VF 
€ 
30,=

LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE
088
--, --, AE ½ doit (1.53 g.) ND (c.1695), rough human figure (Kali) / rev. Tamil legend : 


Nakapattanam. Struck for Ceylon. 

(Sch.1246; KM.25)  very rare  


VF 
€    
       
25,=

089
--, --, AE doit (3.06 g.) ND (c.1695), rough human figure (Kali) / rev. Tamil legend : 


Nakapattanam. Struck for Ceylon. 

(Sch.1245; KM.26)  rare  


gVF 
€    
       
45,=

090
--, Pondicherry, AE Cash (½ doit, 1.21 g.) ND (c.1694-98), human figure (Kali) / 


rev. Tamil legend : Puduchheri.. 

(Sch.1248)  



aVF 
€    
       
25,=

091
--, Cochin, Tin Bazaruco (1.23 g.), VOC-mongram, ND (1663-1724), rev. Cowry symbol 


with 4 oblique lines. 
(Sch. 1254; KM#2)  A well preserved specimen, 

VF 
€             90,=

092
--, --, Tin Bazaruco (1.89 g.), ND (1724-1795), VOC-mongram with 8 above (8 Bazarucos 


were equal to 1 Doit) / Pear shaped cowry with 5 oblique lines. (Sch. 1255; KM#3)  
VF
 €          110,=

093
British East India Company, Bombay Presidency, AR rupee,  Surat, 1825/Yr.46 (1825-1831)





(KM#218.2; Pr.276, privy mark 8) full dates    VF
€ 
30,=

094
--, Bombay Presidency, AR ½ rupee, Ahmadabad, AH1243 

(KM259.2; Stevens 27.b) 
nice 
VF 
€ 
30,=
095
Indian Republic, 50 paisa, FAO Fisheries, 1986, mm. Star (Hyderbad) 

(KM68.1(H)) 


UNC 
€ 
  3,=

096
Indonesia, Maluka, Alexander Hare (1812-1818), Banjarmasin, AE doit, crowned shield with 


Banjar/masin in Arabic. Rev. VOC monogram with fancy retrograde date. Rare (Millies 268; 


Netscher-v/d Chijs 251) + VOC, local imitation of AE doit  



gVF (2)
€ 
      150,= 

097
--, Netherlands East Indies, VOC, AE doit, VOC-type 1790 – star (1840-1843, Utrecht) 

(Sch.745; KM#111.4);  ¼ stuiver, 1826 S (Utrecht)  (Scholten 647b; KM#287) VF-aVF (2) € 
  6,=

098
Iran, Shahrukh (AH1161-1163/AD1748-1749), AR Rupi, Mashad, AH1162 

(KM#434.3) 


VF 
€ 
28,=

099
--, Civic copper, Kirmanshahan, AE fals (5.34 g.) AH1244, Obv. Horseman to left, 

off centre.  

(Album#3244; Valentine p.134-#52)  Scarce 
aVF   
€ 
25,=

100
--, Zands, Karim Khan (AH1166-1193/AD1753-1779),  AR Abbasi (4 shahi), Rasht 

(with ‘ya karim’, see note with Album 2798) (KM#511a, type A)  Rare, nice 
VF 
€ 
50,=

101
--, Qajars, Fath ‘Ali Shah (AH1212-1250/AD1797-1834), AR Riyal (9.2 g.), Astarabad, 

Dar al-Muminin, AH1233 (KM#697.2, type D) Obv. weak strike 

VF 
€ 
32,=

102
--, --, Sultan Ahmad Shah (AD1909-1925), 1000 dinars (=Qiran), AH1344 (1925) 

(KM#1056) 


VF 
€ 
10,=

103
--, Pahlavis, Reza Shah Pahlavi (AD1925-1941), Rob’ai (1/4 riyal) SH1315 (AD1936), Tehran (KM#1127); 50 dinars, SH1305 (AD1926) 
(KM#1091) 

      gVF-EF  (2)
€ 
14,=

104
--, Islamic republic, 20 riyal SH1358/AH1400 (AD1980), 1400th anniversary of the 

‘Hijra’ (KM#1244); 10 riyal, SH1361, AH1402 (AD1982), Muslim unity. 

Obv. Kaaba at Mecca. 


(KM#1249) 

         UNC  (2) 
€ 
24,=

105
Kilwa (East Africa), al-Hasan bin Sulayman (c.AH715; AD1315), AE fals, ND, NM 

(Album 1183; SICA 619) aVF for type 
€ 
26,=

106
Mamluks, Baybars I (AH658-676/AD1260-1277), AE fals, NM, ND 

(Album 885; Balog 101; SICA 1182/1183) Die crack on obv.  F-VF 
€ 
18,=

107
--, lot of 2 unattributed AE fals + 1 AR dirham   



     F-VF (3) 
€ 

  8,=

108
Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Bashkara Malla (NS 821-835 = AD1701-1715), 


Bracteate AR dam or 1/32 mohar (0.05 g.), legend ‘Sri Bha/skara’









(KM#213; RGV.302).
aVF
€

30,=
109
--, Surendra Vikram Shah (AD1847-1881), AE 2 paisa (dak), SE1790 (AD1868) 

(KM#592.2; RGV.1078) 

F-VF 
€ 
11,=

110
--, Pritvi Vir Vikram (VS1938-1968/AD1881-1911), AR Suki or ¼ mohar (machine struck, 


1.38 g.), SE1817 (1895) (KM#642; RGV1252) ; Tribuvana Vir Vikram (VS1968-2007/


AD1911-1950), AR Suki or ¼ mohar (1.40 g.), VS1969 (1912) (KM#692)
gVF-EF  (2)
€ 
10,=

111
--, Tribuvana Vir Vikram (VS1968-2007/AD1911-1950), AR 50 paisa, VS1999 (AD1942)








(KM#718) 


aEF 
€ 
  5,=

112
Ottoman Empire, Bayazit I (AH791-804/AD1389-1402), Ar akçe, AH792 

(Album 1291) slight corrosion 
F-gF 
€ 
  4,=
113
--, Ahmad I (AH1012-1026/AD1603-1617), AR akçe, AH 1012, Canca 

(KM#13.17) 
Scarce 
aVF 
€ 
26,=

LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE
114
--, Abdul Hamid I (AH1187-1203/AD1774-1789), AE Burbe, Tunis 

(KM#63) Clear mint, some weakness (date off) 
F-VF 
€ 
12,=

115
--, Abdul Mejid (1255-1277/AD1839-1861), 10 para (0.9 g.), Qustantiniyah, AH1255/yr.5 

reeded edge 



(KM#652) slight weak centres 
EF 
€ 
  9,=
116
Sassanian Empire, Sasanians, Shahpur III (AD383-388), AR drachm (‘mint III’), 

SNS type Ib1/1b – cf. 13, obv. weak strike 




    F 
€ 
25,=

117
Seleucids, Antiochos II Theos (261-246BC), AE unit (3,98 g.), obv. Head of Apollo/rev. 

Tripod with left and right legend and monogram 

                                 (Like Sear # 6891; Newell (WSM) 982; BMC 4.15, 11)  

gF 
€ 
12,=
118
Thailand, Kingdom of Siam, Rama I (1782-1809), AR 1 Baht (15.15 g.), ND, Unalom

(C#13) 

aVF 
€ 
20,=

119
--, --, --, AR 1 Baht (14.62 g.), ND, Unalom 


(C#13) 

  gF 
€ 
15,=

120
--, --, Rama III (1824-1851), AR 2 ½ Baht (38.09 g.), ND, Krut Sio  (C#31) 
gVF 
€          400,=

121
--, --, --, AR 2 Salu’ng or ½ Baht (7.64 g.), ND, Prasat  
(C#46) 

gVF 
€ 
20,=

122
--, --, --, AR 2 Salu’ng or ½ Baht (7,91 g.), ND, Prasat 
(C#46) 

gVF 
€ 
20,=

123
--, --, --, AR Salu’ng or ¼ Baht (3.64 g.), ND, Prasat 

(C#45) 

VF 
€ 
12,=

124
--, --, --, AR Salu’ng or ¼ Baht (3.91 g.), ND, Arrow head 
(C#84) 

VF 
€ 
16,=

125
--, --, --, AR Fuang or 1/8 Baht (1.90 g.), ND, Bai Matun 
(C#63) 

VF 
€
  8,=

126
--, --, --, AR Fuang or 1/8 Baht (1.83 g.), ND, Ruang Puang 
(C#73) 

gVF 
€
  8,=

127
--, --, Rama IV (1851-1868), AR Song Pai or 1/16 Baht (0.93 g.), ND, P’ra Tao 

(C#123) 
gVF 
€ 
10,=

128
--, --, --, AR Pai or 1/32 Baht (0.61 g.), ND, P’ra Tao 

(C#122)            gF-VF 
€ 
15,=

129
--, --, lot of 5 unattributed pieces, AR Salu’ng (3.69 & 3.90 g.) and 

AR Fuang (1.81, 1.85 & 1.89 g.) 




     VF – gVF (5) 
 € 
40,=

130
Shaybanids, Muhammad Shaybani (AH905-916/AD1500-1510), AR tenge (tanka, 5.2 g.), 

Herat, AH914 

(Davidovič 670/701, type 4v; Album 2978.2)  
aVF 
€ 
22,=

131
Shirvanshahs, Farrukhsiyar (AH869-906/AD1466-1500), Tanka (2.01 g.), Shimakhi, 

AH869, but 3rd standard (= Album 2571.3) unlisted date, scarce type 

VF 
€ 
35,=

132
Timurid, Timur with nominal Chaghatayid overlord Suyurghatmish (AH771-790/AD1370-1388), 

AR heavy dinar or tanka ( 6.84 g.), ND and w/o mint (Album#2374) Rare  
VF
€ 
50,=

133
--, Khalil Sultan (AH807-811/AD1405-1409), AR ¼ tanka, Samarqand, citing 

Muhammad Jahangir 
(Album 2392; SNAT 1068)     Rare, nice for type  
VF 
€ 
42,=

134
--, Shah Rukh (AH807-850/AD1405-1447), AR Tanka, countermarked c.AH814-819 

(Album 2402.1 on Album 2400.2, Nimruz, AH815)  Scarce mint 
aVF 
€ 
40,=

135
--, --, AR Tanka, Jazd, AH828 

(Album 2405) 

nice 
VF 
€ 
25,=

136
--, Abu Sa’id (AH855-873/AD1451-1469), AR Tanka, countermarked AH864-873 (Album 2417)

on Abu’l Qasim Babur (AH851-861/AD1447-1457) Album 2420.2 (AH853-861), 

Astrabad (in knot form) 






aVF 
€ 
35,=

137
--, --, AR Tanka countermarked AH864-873, Album 2417 on Abu’l Qasim Babur 

(AH851-861/AD1447-1457) Album 2420.1, Sabzavar, AH85x.            Rare type aVF 
€ 
45,=

138
--, --, AR Tanka countermarked AH864-873, Album 2417 on Ulugh Beg, Samarqand 

(Album 2413.1; SNAT – cf.1117) 




Rare type aVF 
€ 
32,=

139
Ummayad Governors, anonymous AE fals (4.79 g.), NM, ND, Obv. & Rev. Religious formulae.

(Walker 725, plate XXIV) 
aVF 
€ 
24,=

140
--, al-Jazira province, anonymous AE fals (3.7 g.),  Harran, ND (Album 192; Walker 785) 

scarce   F-VF 
€ 
28,=
141
--, lot of 4 unidentified AE fals




            gF-VF (4) € 
  6,=

142
United Arab Emirates, Copper-nickel 1 dirham AH1404/AD1984, Jug; 1 dirham ND (1991) 

U.A.E Soccer team qualification for WC; 50 fils AH1393/AD1973, three oil derricks; 20 fils AH1404/AD1984, Gazelle; AE 10 fils AH1404/AD1984 Arab dhow; AE 5 fils AH1402/AD1982, 

fish. All struck at the British Royal Mint. (KM#6.1, 15, 5, 4, 3.1 & 2.1) lot of 6 pieces UNC (6) € 
 8,=

143 
Uzbekistan, Soghd, Chach, Tarnavch (7-8th cent.), AE unit (2,69 G.), obv. Galloping beast, 

possible snow-leopard to r./ rev. Pitchfork type Tamgha with Sogdian legend “King Tarnavch” 

around. 

(E. Rtveladze: The ancient coins of Central Asia, #54)   VF for issue 
€ 
25,=
144
Yemen, Qasimid Imams, Yahya bin Muhammad (AH1322-1367/AD1904-1948), AR ¼ ‘Imadi 

(Riyal) (5.1 g.), San’aa, AH1352

(Y#10) scarce type, mount mark 
VF 
€ 
26,=
BOOKS and journals

LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE
145
Baldwin’s Auctions, Auction 25, London, May 2001: The Ken Wiggins Collection of Coins of the 
Indian Princely States and the East India Companies. (800+ lots). Very important, hundreds of 
illustrations, with prices realized. An excellent reference work. 

380 g.
     € 
15,=

146
Brotman, Irwin F.: A Guide to the Temple tokens of India, Los Angeles, 1970 (no. 118 of 1000 
copies) Very important publication illustrating and describing Hindu, Sikh and Islamic tokens and 
covers also religion and mythology of India. A very scarce book. 

495 g.
     € 
40,=

147
Codrington, H.W.: Ceylon Coins and Currency. Original printed 1924, facsimile reprint 1975. Still an indispensable reference work for the Colonial coinage of Ceylon, particularly the VOC.  940 g.











Soft cover. 
     € 
25,=

148
Gorny + Mosch, Auction 172, Munich, October 2008: Collection Hüseyin A. Dogan, Medaillen auf die Türkische Geschichte (900+ lots) and a section on Islamic coins (mainly Anatolian and Ottoman) by Lutz Ilish (400+ lots). Very important. Hundreds of illustrations, incl. Prices realized. A few annotations. An excellent reference work. 




920 g.
     € 
20,=

149
Gupta, Parmeshwari Lal, Numismatic History of Himachal Pradesh, Delhi 1988. 225 pag., 26 b/w plates. A useful study on Ancient, Tribal and Middle ages coinages current or found in that region. Hundreds of coins described and illustrated. Important 


640 g.
      € 
25,=

150
Kardakoff, N. Katalog Denežnych Znokov Rossii i Balttijskich Stran, 1769-1950, Berlin, 1953. Incl. the paper monies of the Oriental/Asiatic parts of Russia/Soviet Union with translations of legends thereon. Useful and very detailed. Very important publication. Text Russian + German, with Valuations, 443 pages.. Nicely bound Xerox photocopy of a rare work. 

1210 g.
      € 
80,=

151
Mitchiner, M. Oriental Coins and their Values. Non-Islamic States & Western Colonies. Hawkins Publications, 1979. 




As new. 

2500 g         €     100,=
152
Mitchiner, M. Oriental Coins and their Values. The Ancient & Classical World 600 BC – AD 650. Hawkins Publications, 1978. 



As new. 

3500 g   
     €     100,=
153
Numismatika i Epigrafika XV, Moskva, 1989 (Archeological Institute, Academy of Sciences, USSR) incl. Important articles on Black Sea, Golden Horde and Russian numismatics, index for vol. I – XV. Excellent journal , Russian text, hardbound, 177 pages. 


490 g.
     € 
30,=

154
Shahbazi Farahani, D.: Tarikh Sikkah dore Qajareh. Printed in Farsi, B/W illustrations throughout the text, 224 pages. Tehran 1380 (2001/02) 

Paperback  

320 g.
     € 
  6,=

155
Singhal, C.R.: Catalogue of the coins in the Prince of Wales Museum of Western India, Bombay. The Sultans of Gujarat, Bombay 1935. Excellent catalogue with 11 plates. Ca, 1000 coins described, few pages browned, contents clean. Scarce original edition 


540 g.
      € 
50,=

156
Tanabe, K. Silk Road Coins. The Hirayama Collection. British Museum, 1993. Description in English with excellent illustrations of a loan exhibition in the British Museum, London. As new.  600 g.   € 10,=

157
Wright, H. Nelson: The coinage and metrology of the Sultans of Dehli. Delhi/Oxford, 1936. incl. 24 plates of high quality and map. Excellent study. Used copy with light annotations. Scarce original edition 








1210 g.
       € 
60,=

FAR-EASTERN NUMISMATICS; WESTERN WORKS

LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE
158
Brudin, J.A. Coins of Wang Mang and the Mantchu Dynasty. 1963 reprint of articles from The Numismatist. 







40 g. 
      €
 2,=

159
Burger, W. Ch´ing Cash until 1735. Mei Ya Publications, 1976. Important in-depth study of Qing cash with many illustrations of the numerous varieties. Much sought standard work, long out-of-print. 

1100 g   
       € 
35,=
160      Coole, A.B. Encyclopedia of Chinese Coins. Volume 1: Bibliography of Far Eastern Numismatology and a Coin Index. 1967. Good condition  800 g.; Volume 2: The Early Coins of the Chou Dynasty. 1973. Good condition   1000 g.; Volume 4: Pointed Spade Coins of the Chou Dynasty. 1975. Good condition. Difficult to get, out of print.  850 g.; Volume 5: Ch´i Heavy Sword Coins and Debatable Pieces of the Chou Era. 1976. Good condition  1050 g.; Volume 6: State of Ming Knife coins and minor Knife coins. 1976. Good condition. 1000 g. Complete, except volume 3 (available for  € 60 as a downloadable catalogue from MGM München).  






4700 g.  
      €     220,=

161
Lacouperie, T. de. Catalogue of Chinese Coins from the VIIth Cent. BC to AD 621. Including the Series in the British Museum. London 1892. 443 pages. Copy downloaded from Google. 

In ordner. 1950 g       € 
12,=
162
Lockhart, J.H.S. The Stewart Lockhart Collection of Chinese Copper Coins. Shanghai.  Original first edition of 1915. This is one of the all-time standard works on collecting Chinese coins, with over 2,000 specimens illustrated.  







      € 
90,=
163
Mandel, Edgar J., Cast Coinage of Korea, 1972. Standard work, its numbering system much more in use than KM’s. 







        435 g

€ 
20,=

164
Novak, John A.,: A Working aid for collectors of Annamese coins. 1989. Numbered attribution guide by stroke-order with cross references. Quite useful as it covers unofficial and questionable issues not in Barker. 








         125 g.
      € 
10,=

165
Op den Velde, W. (compiled), The cash Coins of Vietnam I, Official and semi-official issues. 2001. 










                315 g.     € 
10,=

166      Patalas, W. Chinesische Münzen. 1965. Numismatic history of cast Chinese coinage, German text. 155 p, 51 plates.                                                                                                 Used,  
 400 g   
     € 
12,= 
167
Qian Jia Ju A History of Chinese Currency. 1983 220 pages, hard cover. Beautiful color photos of knife, spade, cash, sycee, struck, and paper money. Not a catalogue, but an excellent introduction to Chinese monetary history. English text. 


            As new.     950 g   
      € 
15,=
168
Remmelts A.A. Chinese Charms and Amulets. Amsterdam 1968. 90 pages.  

      € 
  6,=

FAR-EASTERN NUMISMATICS; CHINESE WORKS

169
Chen Hong Xi & Lan Ji Cong Xin Jiang Qing Qian Bu [Price List of Xinjiang Red cash Coins]. Second paperback edition of the 1982 work. The best available catalogue of Xinjiang cast coins, with 324 rubbings and values in four grades. Varieties are illustrated in detail. At the end a listing of patterns, uncertain issues, and forgeries. Few (Chinese) text. Inserted English translation of the index, and conversion chart to Craig & Krause/Mishler, with explanation of differences.  


       200 g.   
      € 
20,=

170
Chinese Numismatic Association Chung Kuo Qian Bi Lun Wen Ji [A Collection of Chinese Numismatic Theses]. 1985. 360 p. 41 articles on Chinese numismatics. Only Chinese text. 800 g € 10,=
LOT
DESCRIPTION






      

ESTIMA​TE
171
Dai Bao Ding Zu Zhai Quan Tuo [A Study of Money]. 1936 (1990 reprint)  Coole *548   Two volumes, 756 pages. Plates with excellent rubbings of an extensive collection of Chinese coins from the Zhou Dynasty to the 1930s, plus Japanese and Vietnamese coins, and foreign coins found in China. Including amulets, moulds and many rare or even unique coins. Few text. 

1100 g & 900 g   
     € 
30,=

172
Dr. Ting Fu-Pau: A Catalogue of Ancient Chinese coins. 1940. Rubbings in historical order & brief Chinese captions. Long-time standard among Chinese reading collectors. 459 pages. 715 g.
      € 
15,=

173
Ji Huang et al. Qin Ding Qian Lu [A Coin Catalogue – By Imperial Order]. Photocopy print, bound in two volumes. This work was compiled on the order of Emperor Qian Long in 1751. Coole *128. The first section illustrates and describes the 567 types of bronze coins in the Palace Museum. Sections 1-13 deal with the coins down to the last of the Ming Dynasty. Section 14 depicts foreign coins used in China. Sections 15-16 show charms and amulets. Some moulds are listed. 
Each volume 450 g    € 
20,=  

174     Li Zo Xian Gu Quan Hui [An Old Coin Collection]. Beijing Publishing House. 1993. Reprint of a classical work published in 1864. Coole *377. Volume 1 1976 pages. Volume 2 556 pages. Chinese numismatists consider this work as outstanding up to the time of its publication. Numerous drawings of spade, knife, cash coins, moulds, and amulets. At the end almost 450 pages on unauthenticated coins, charms, medallions, chips, and passes.                                                     Each volume 1200 g  € 
35,=

175
Liu Ju Cheng Zhong Guo Gu Qian Pu [Illustrative Plates of Chinese Ancient Coins]. Beijing 1989. 534 pages. Important catalogue of Chinese coins from the Zhou through the Qian dynasty, and also cash coins from Japan, Korea and Vietnam. Forgeries, fantasies, altered coins and amulets are carefully omitted. Few text, but with recording were the coins were excavated. Virtually as new.  1300 g   € 25,=
176
Ma Ding Xiang Tai Ping Tian Guo Quan Bi [Catalogue of Tai Ping Coinage]. Shanghai 1983. The best available book on the coinage of the Tai Ping rebels 1850-1864. Chinese text. Numbered illustrations, including charms and forgeries (there is a 1994 reprint with some additions and corrections)   







600 g         €  
20,=

177
Shanghai Numismatic Society & Museum Zhong Guo Li Dai Hou Xi [Coins in the Collection of the Shanghai Museum]. Coins of the Qin and Han Dynasties. Shanghai 1994. Excellent rubbings of 1970 coins, few text. As new. 1300 g;  Coins of the Song, Liao, Jin, and Western Xia Dynasties. Shanghai, 1994. Excellent rubbings of 2745 coins, few text. As new. 1850 g;  Currencies of the Yuan, Ming, and Qing Dynasties. Shanghai 1994. 2451 illustrations of coins, few text. 1900 g.  

Set of three volumes  5050 g.  
    €      150,=

178
Shi Huo Zhu Gu Quan Xin Dian [New illustrated plates of Chinese Ancient Coins]. Xian, Shaanxi, 1991. Volume 1 text 623 pages; volume 2 illustrations 405 pages. Only Chinese text. An important in-depth survey the modern insights into China’s coinage from the knife and spade coinage of the Zhou Dynasty to the cash of the Qing Dynasty. Also covers shell money, sycee, moulds, amulets, burial coins, and to a limited extent struck coins and early paper money. The real value is a wealth of information on archaeological finds. In the back there is a detailed glossary of terms; a survey of early numismatic works; a numismatic chronology; and an index.  

1400 g & 1100 g  
     €      40,=

179
Sun Zhong Hui. Gu Qian Bi Zu Ria  [Outline of Ancient Coins]. Shanghai, 1989. Hard cover 327 pages. The author is Head of the Chinese Ancient Coin Department of the Shanghai Museum. The first 92 pages consist of an essay on the history of Chinese coinage. Pages 93-324 are illustrations of mostly rare or newly discovered coins. The Chinese text does not directly relate to the illustrations, but this is an important book because of the many rare coins it illustrates. The coins are not numbered, but there is a rarity rating for each. 





    400 g   

     € 
12,=

180
Yu Liuliang e.a.: Zhong Guo Hua Qian. 1993. Rubbings and rarity guide for 2231 charms with introductory essay in Chinese. 




  1360 g.


     € 
20,=

End

ORIENTAL NUMISMATIC SOCIETY - BIDDING SLIP 

Auction 16 October 2010               

Please bid on my behalf at the above auction for the following lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned below. These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids. I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 5% will be payable by me on the hammer price.                                                                 

 lot no.
( bid in €.*
( description                                      
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* Excluding premium of 5%




Signature:





Name   :………………………………………………………







Address:……………………………………………………..


    ……………………………………………………..  

